

**BEFORE THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

I/M/O of the Verified Petition of Rockland:
Electric Company for Approval of Changes:
in Electric Rates, Its Tariff for Electric:
Service, Its Depreciation Rates, and for:
Other Relief
("Base Rate Filing")

**BPU Docket No. ER02100724
OAL Docket No. PUCRL 09366-02N**

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

**SEEMA M. SINGH, ESQ.
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

**Division of the Ratepayer Advocate
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 648-2690 - Phone
(973) 624-1047 - Fax
www.rpa.state.nj.us
njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us**

Date: April 1, 2003

On the Brief:

**Ami Morita, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Susan E. McClure, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Debra F. Robinson, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Sarah H. Steindel, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Christopher J. White, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
POINT I	
YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD SHOULD ADOPT THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDED 9.25% RETURN ON EQUITY, WHICH IS BASED ON WELL-ESTABLISHED METHODS, RELIES ON VALID RESEARCH, AND IS CONFIRMED BY RECENT MARKET TRENDS	4
POINT II	
ROCKLAND HAS PRESENTED NOTHING WHICH SERIOUSLY REFUTES THE REASONABLENESS OF THE DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMEND BY THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE BASED ON THE ADOPTION OF THE NET SALVAGE ALLOWANCE APPROACH	10
POINT III	
THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE ARE PROPERLY BASED ON THE RECORD AND SOUND RATEMAKING POLICY	15
A. The Company Has Failed to Show That its Plant Additions Meet the Board’s Standard for Inclusion in this Rate Case	17
B. Rockland Should Not Be Allowed to Include as Expenses in the Test Year Any Expenses for the Proposed Enhanced Service Reliability Program, Which Results in an Increase in Net Operating Income of \$675,000	20
C. Rockland Electric Plant Depreciation Reserve Should Be Adjusted to Exclude Depreciation Associated with Post-test Year Plant Additions and the Enhanced Reliability Program as Shown on Schedule RJH-6 (8+4 Update)	21
D. The Adjustments Recommended by Rockland and Staff to the Ratepayer Advocate’s Lead/lag Study Cash Working Capital Recommendations Should Be Rejected	21
E. Rockland’s Arguments for Inclusion of Unamortized Research and Development (“R&D”) Expenses Should Be Rejected	22
F. Rockland’s Arguments for Inclusion of the 1993 Management Audit Costs and the Electric System Reliability Audit Costs and an Amortization Period of 3 Years Should Be Rejected	23

G.	Rockland’s Proposed Amortization Period (3 Years) for Pension/OPENS and Staff’s Proposed Amortization Period (4 Years) for Pensions/OPENS Should Be Rejected	23
H.	Rockland’s Proposed Amortization Period (3 Years) for Storm Damage Reserve and Staff’s Proposed Amortization Period (4 Years) for Storm Damage Reserve and Rejection of the 6 Year Historical Average Should Be Rejected	24
I.	Rockland’s Proposed Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (“ADIT”) Balance and Staff’s Proposed ADIT Balance Should Be Rejected	24
J.	Rockland’s Proposed Other Operating Revenue in Accounts 451, 454, and 454 Are Understated, and Should Be Adjusted	24
K.	Rockland’s Proposed Expenses for Incentive Compensation Under its Annual Team Incentive Plan (“ATIP”) Should Be Rejected	25
L.	Rockland’s Proposed Pension Expense Adjustment for SFAS 87, OPEB for SFAS 106, and the Deferral Accounting Should Be Rejected	26
M.	Rockland’s Proposed Rate Case Expense Allocation of 100% to Ratepayers Should Be Rejected and Deferral Accounting Should Be Rejected	27
N.	Rockland’s Proposed Common Expense Adjustment Must Be Adjusted and the \$180,000 Double Count Removed	27
O.	Rockland’s Proposed Inclusion of \$665,000 for Merger Savings Should Be Rejected	29
P.	Rockland’s Proposed Inclusion of Certain Miscellaneous O&M Expenses Should Be Rejected	29
Q.	Rockland’s Pro Forma Annualized Depreciation Expense Should Be Rejected	30
R.	The Interest Synchronization Expense Adjustment Should Be Adopted	30

POINT IV

	THE COMPANY HAS FAILED TO MEET THE BURDEN OF PROVING THE REASONABLENESS OF ITS PROPOSALS FOR INCREASING ITS SERVICE CHARGES AND RECONNECTION CHARGE, AND FOR A “COST PASS-THROUGH” MECHANISM IN THE COMPANY’S DISHONORED CHECK CHARGE	31
A.	Customer Charges	31
B.	Reconnection Charge	32
C.	Dishonored Check Charge	33

CONCLUSION	35
-------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases and Board Orders</u>	Page(s)
<i>I/M/O Elizabethtown Gas Company for Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates and Charges for Gas Service and Other Tariff Revisions</i> , BPU Docket No. GR88121321, (Order dated February 1, 1990)	21
<i>I/M/O Elizabethtown Water Company</i> , Decision On Motion For Determination Of Test Year And Appropriate Time Period For Adjustments, BRC Docket No. WR8504-330, (Order dated May 23, 1985)	17, 33
<i>I/M/O New Jersey Natural Gas Company</i> , BPU Docket No. GR851097, (Order dated July 30, 1986)	12, 13
<i>I/M/O Petition of NUI Utilities, d/b/a Elizabeth Gas Company for Approval of Increase Base Tariff Rates et al.</i> , BPU Docket No. GR0204050245, (Order dated November 20, 2002)	6
<i>I/M/O Petition of Public Service Electric & Gas for Authority to Revise Its Gas Property Depreciation Rates</i> , BPU Docket No. GR01050297, (Order dated January 9, 2002)	6
<i>I/M/O Petition of South Jersey Gas Company For Approval Of Increased Base Tariff Rates And Charges For Gas Service And For Authority to Change Depreciation and Make Other Tariff Revisions</i> , BPU Docket No. 843-184 (Order dated May 10, 1985)	19
<i>I/M/O Public Service Electric & Gas Company for an Increase in Rates</i> , BPU Docket No. ER85121163, (Order dated April 6, 1987)	21
<i>I/M/O the Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates and Charges for Electric Service and Other Tariff Revisions</i> , BRC Docket No. ER91121820J (Final Decision and Order dated June 15, 1993)	25, 32, 38
<i>I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates and Charges for Gas Service and Other Tariff Revisions</i> , BPU Docket No. GR89030335J, Final Order Adopting in Part and Modifying in Part the Initial Decision (July 17, 1990)	19
<i>Public Service Coordinated Transport v. State</i> , 5 N.J. 196 (1950)	16, 17
 <u>Statutes</u>	
<i>N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d)</i>	17, 31, 32
